
1

Contact Officer: Maureen Potter
01352 702322 
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, 
Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas and David Wisinger

30 October 2015

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 5th November, 2015 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 

Members are asked to note that the meeting will start at 2.30 pm, following a 
Member briefing session on iPads at 2.00 pm.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: 
To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: 
To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 



2

4 CHILDREN SERVICES INSPECTION REPORT (Pages 11 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 

Purpose: To receive the CSSIW Children Services Inspection report and 
action plan 

5 LEARNING DISABILITY WORK STREAMS - 1) CHANGE OPTIONS FOR 
SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICE AND 2) ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY 
MODELS - DAY SERVICES LEARNING DISABILITIES (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 

Purpose: To receive a report on alternative delivery models - day 
services. 

6 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: 
To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 59 - 
66)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 SEPTEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 22 September 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Brian Lloyd, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Peter Curtis (for Ian Smith) 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke and Hilary Isherwood

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager: Commissioning and Performance and Resources, Senior Manager 
Resources, Senior Manager Integration Social Services, and Service Manager 
Disability and Progression

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Andy Dunbobbin and David Mackie declared a personal 
interest in the following agenda items as they were members of the Fostering 
Panel:-

Agenda item 4 – Review of Adoption Services following Implementation

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 July 2015  
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

28. REVIEW OF ADOPTION SERVICES FOLLOWING IMPLEMENTATION

The Senior Manager Resources introduced a report to inform of the 
Annual Report of the North Wales Adoption Services (NWAS) and National 
Adoption Service (NAS) for 2014/15.  



The Senior Manager Resources provided background information and 
advised that the NAS Annual Report (2014/15) was the first annual report of 
the fully constituted NAS and set out its role, functions, objectives, 
performance and future plans.  He reported that evidence indicated that the 
NAS was seeking to establish a more collaborative approach between the 
Local Authority/Regional services and third
[...]
esented in due course to enable a fuller 
review of the long-term options to be undertaken to protect and develop care 
market provision for the future.

The Chair commented on  the need to challenge the Welsh 
Government on the level of funding provided for social services in comparison 
to the funding made available to the Health Service.  

Councillor David Wisinger asked if North Wales would be receiving any 
of the new fleet of ambulances.  Following a suggestion from the Chair it was 
agreed that the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator would 
make enquiries with the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust on behalf of the 
Committee.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if representatives from the private 
sector would be invited to sit on the review panel.  The Chief Officer advised 
that the review panel would consist of a small core group and a wider 
consultation process would be undertaken to include the independent sector 
and Health.  

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin said he would like to invite representation 
from the independent sector to a future meeting of the Committee.  In 
response to the concerns raised by Councillor Dunbobbin around the prior 
notification of inspections of care homes, the Chief Officer advised that 
unannounced inspections were undertaken.  The Senior Manager , 
Commissioning, Performance and Resources also advised that visits were 
undertaken on contract monitoring.   

During discussion Members expressed concerns around the closure of 
some local hospitals in Flintshire and commented on the future demands and 
expectations of an increasing older population.

Councillor Cindy Hinds referred to the closure of the community  hospitals in 
Penyffordd/Dobshill and expressed concerns that additional beds were not 
being provided at Wrexham Maelor Hospital as agreed.  The Chair suggested 
that the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator make enquiries 
on the Committee’s behalf with the Health Board.

In response to t
[...]
ding Disabled Facilities 
Grants for Children. (DFGs) 

Councillor David Wisinger suggested that the Planning Department be 
asked to treat works relating to DFG’s as a priority.  The Chief Officer agreed 
to speak to the Chief Officer (Environment and Planning) on this matter.

The Chair asked for an update on the use of Housing Pods to assist 
with DFG’s.



RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.

32. ROTA VISITS

The Chair invited Members to report on the Rota visits undertaken 
since the previous meeting.   

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported that she had carried out visits to 
Rowleys Pantry and Estuary Crafts.  She commented on the problems caused 
for service users as a result of a blocked entrance at Rowleys Pantry and the 
time taken to resolve the issue.  She also commented on the concerns raised 
around job security for service users.  

Councillor Dave Mackie reported on his visits to Tri Ffordd, the Old 
Brewery, Freshfields,  and  Gwenffrwd Nursing Home in Holywell.   He gave 
positive feedback on all visits and commented on the excellent facilities and 
services provided by the Gwenffrwd Nursing Home.  

The Chair reported on her visit to AROSFA.  She said the visit had 
been enjoyable and commented on the good relationship between Service 
Users and staff and the range of activities which were provided based on 
service user needs.  She expressed some concern around the limited car 
parking facilities.     

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.  

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
forward work programme of the Committee.  

During discussion it was agreed that the Social Service Wellbeing Act 
update report scheduled for 5 November 2015 be deferred to the meeting of 
the Committee to be held on 17 December 2015.   It was also agreed that the 
CSSIW report scheduled for 17 December be brought forward to the meeting 
to be held on 5 November 2015.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Hilary McGuill that the 
Committee visit private sector residential care homes, the Chief Officer (Social 
Services)  agreed to speak to the Care Forum to see if they could facilitate 
any visits.  It was agreed that an update would be provided to the Committee 
at the next meeting to be held on 5 November 2015.



RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

34. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.50 am)

…………………………
Chair

 
 





 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 5th November 2015

Report Subject CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services in Flintshire

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer, Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the findings of the Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales CSSIW concerning their Inspection of Children’s Services In Flintshire and 
sets out the clear action plan of the council in response to the report. 

The inspection carried out a detailed inspection of services during May and June 
2015, concerning 4 main themes:
Theme 1 Access Arrangements
Theme 2 Assessment 
Theme 3 Safeguarding and Care Management
Theme 4 Leadership and Governance

The report reflects that there are many strengths in the service notably good 
social work practice, strong political and corporate support for children’s services, 
and, timely, well managed and child focussed child protection conferences and 
reviews. The service was also found to have a committed, suitably trained and 
qualified workforce with a strong commitment from senior managers to achieve 
improvements in the support for children and families.

The report reflects areas that the council needs to secure improvements in the 
duty and assessment model for children, our process for initial screening and t
[...]
erience to provide a 
good quality service. Social workers’ could effectively articulate children’s 
needs and their actions required for reducing risk and achieving desired 
outcomes, the Public Law Outline approach was a real strength.

1.09 There were, however, areas of improvement needing to be made to risk 
assessment, reducing changes of social worker and increasing 
consistency of care plans.

1.10 Theme 4 Leadership and Governance

The findings identified that Senior Leaders and Officers saw safeguarding 
as a priority for the council and were committed to developing and 
improving the service. Another welcome finding was a real positive 
reflection on our frontline workers and their managers, with a suitably 
qualified, experienced and committed workforce found to be in place.  
Flintshire has a good reputation as a positive place to work, where staff 
were valued and enjoyed working in an authority that promoted a good 
work life balance.  Social worker recruitment and retention was highlighted 
as a clear strength.

1.11 However, the report found that the strategic direction for children’s 
services needed to be translated into a strategy for the delivery that is 
effectively communicated to all stakeholders and that performance and 
quality assurance information needs to be further strengthened.

1.12 Based on the conclusions of the report, twelve Recommendations for 
required change in the service were made for which the Council has 
prepared a robust action plan appended as Appendix 2. Certainly a 
number of the recommendations recognise that the Council have already 
identified the area concerned as requiring support and have started to 
make progress in response to this key issue.



1.13 It is important that the governance for the oversight of the action plan in 
response to this report is taken forward at the most senior level in the 
Council, with full political and corporate oversight of the further 
improvements to be made in children’s services
[...]
ble, but there needs to be a stronger oversight of practice that supports the workforce to 
deliver services that result in positive outcomes for children and families. 



6

Recommendations
1.  As a priority, the council should progress its commitment to develop an early intervention 

framework that will deliver integrated services and provide early support to children, 
young people and families. 

2.  The council should establish effective systems to ensure that thresholds for assessments are 
consistent across the service and understood by staff and partners. 

3.  Multi-agency arrangements should be established to review repeat referrals and quality assure 
decision making.

4. The consistency in quality and the timeliness of assessments and plans must be improved.

5.  Children’s services’ approach to risk assessment and risk management should be more effectively 
shared and understood by partner agencies. 

6.  The council should progress its intention to review children’s services structure and ensure 
arrangements are in place to support the appropriate engagement of staff, partners and service 
users.

7.  The council should ensure that managerial leadership is sufficiently aligned to the professional 
experience needed to manage the complexity of discrete areas of operational delivery.

8.  Strong political and corporate support for children’s services must continue to ensure the service 
improvements needed are prioritised and the pace of improvement sustained.

9.  The children’s forum should continue to focus on ensuring that ambitious outcomes for looked 
after children and young people are achieved, and support improved mechanisms to gain the 
views of service users. 

10.  The workforce strategy should include leadership and development programmes to build 
resilience within the operational management team. 

11.  The draft Quality Assurance Framework must be systematically implemented across the service. 
Performance management and quality assura
[...]
 through the service 
restructure and are able to continue to respond to the needs of children and families, by December 2015.
Scheduled Audit Recommendations

Corrective Action Responsible Officer Status Progress Update Due Date Due days

 FN12-01 Supervision reviewed through the Quality 
Assurance Framework Neil Ayling In Progress Draft supervision audit tool has been developed and will be 

reviewed by Performance & Quality Group in November. 30-11-2015 56

 FN12-02 Restructure implementation to ensure spans of 
supervision are sustainable and promote effective 
supervision

Neil Ayling In Progress Staff are able to contribute to restructure process through 
consultation and engagement events. 31-12-2015 87





SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 5th November 2015

Report Subject Learning Disability Work Streams – 1) Change Options 
for Supported Living Service and 2) Alternative Delivery 
Models - Day Services Learning Disabilities. 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Senior Manager Integrated Services 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The learning disability (LD) service, as part of its modernisation programme, has 
three significant ongoing work streams. These work streams share two main 
purposes. Firstly there is a need to ensure that current services are modern, 
sustainable and fit for the future and secondly to provide services which are of 
good quality at a lower cost.

Project 1 is the day and work services, e.g. the LD small businesses.
Project 2 is Glanrafon day centre.

Significant work has gone into the feasibility studies, these have now been 
completed and we are moving forward to the business planning phase.  

The business planning stage is supported by Social Firms Wales and Capita, this 
planning phase will continue to the end of November/December to produce two 
key deliverables for review and approval:

 A Specification document which will define the care service required 
by the Council from the 6 work opportunities businesses; e.g. what 
does the council want to commission from the Social Enterprise.

 A Business Plan document – outlining how the new Social Enterprise 
will deliver this service to the Council, while maintaining and 
developing semi commercially viable and sustainable business.

Project 3 is the Supported Living Change Options work stream, a review of all 55 
individuals and 22 houses has taken place, involving an expert panel, which has 
reviewed each individual case against a dependency matrix. This has helped us 
identify 7 houses for re-provision from the independent sector. There have been a 



number of meetings held with service users and families, and there has been 
significant issues to work through regarding the decision to outsource the 7 
houses. A number of consultation sessions have been held and in line with good 
consultation procedures, an appeals panel has been arranged and individuals are 
appealing the decisions.

Following the outcome of the appeal process, we will progress to the 
procurement/tendering phase.

A key risk for all three projects are the timescales for completion, aligned to the 
budget savings.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members agree that good progress is being made on all three work 
streams and endorse the approach being taken including in relation to the 
sensitivity of the work.

2 Members note that the due to the complex nature of the services and the  
client group being consulted with, that there is a need to share scrutiny in 
the change process, which may have an impact on timescales for 
completion. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LEARNING DISABILITY WORK STREAMS

1.01  Project 1 Small Business 

We are in the process of business planning and drafting the service 
specification. 

1.02 Business Planning Includes detailing the following.

Introduction 
2.1 Vision/ Mission
2.2 Aims and Objectives

The Company
3.1 Legal Structure
3.2 Organisational Struc
[...]
ooked After Children

Education officers offered to share the annual educational attainment 
report which goes to Lifelong Learning OSC with this Committee 

Chief officer 
Education 

March Corporate Parenting  Report to Social & Health and Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Chief Officer
Social Services

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board Update 

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working
Facilitator 

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer 
Social Services

Adult Safeguarding 
To consider the annual statistical information

Chief Officer
Social Services

Items to be scheduled 

 Joint meeting with Lifelong Leaning Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 Outcome of Residential Care Review 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Children Services Inspection Report
	Appendix 1 - CSSIW Inspection of Children’s Services, September 2015
	Appendix 2 - CSSIW Inspection Action Plan Update, October 2015

	5 Learning Disability Work Streams - 1) Change Options for Supported Living Service and 2) Alternative Delivery Models - Day Services Learning Disabilities
	7 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 NOVEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 5 November 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, David Healey, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd and Carolyn Thomas. Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead 
Adults 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), (for Minute 
No.37) Katy Young, Lead Inspector CSSIW, and Rob Gifford, Inspector CSSIW), 
Senior Manager: Commissioning and Performance, and Senior Manager 
Safeguarding, Lead Children  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
agenda item as he was a member of the Adoption Panel.  Councillor David 
Mackie also declared a personal interest in the following item as he was a  
member of the Fostering Panel.

Agenda item 4 – Review of Adoption Services following Implementation

36. VARIATION IN ORDER OF THE AGENDA

The Chair indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of 
business to bring forward agenda item 4, the rest of the agenda would then 
following in the usual order.  

37. CHILDREN SERVICES INSPECTION REPORT

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report  on the findings of 
the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) concerning their 
Inspection of Children’s Services in Flintshire.  The report also sets out the 
Council’s action plan in response  to the report.  He thanked Katy Young, Lead 
Inspector CSSIW, and her team for the detailed inspection of services during May 
and June 2015 and invited her to present the report.

The CSSIW Lead Inspector gave an overview of the Inspection of 
Children’s Services Report which was appended to the report and referred to the 
following 4 key areas of service:



 Access arrangements
 Assessment
 Safeguarding and Care Management
 Leadership and Governance

The CSSIW Lead Inspector reported on the key findings and 
recommendations as detailed in the Report.  She advised that the Report 
reflected some areas of strength in the Service, notably examples of good social 
work practice, strong political and corporate support for Children’s Services, 
timely, well managed, child focussed child protection conferences and importantly 
a committed, suitably trained and qualified workforce. However inspectors also 
found significant areas for improvement. The Council was yet to translate their 
strategic direction into a strategy for service delivery. Early intervention 
arrangements were insufficiently developed and this impacted on the timeliness 
of early help. The application of thresholds, the timeliness and quality of 
assessments, care planning, and partnership working as well as management 
oversight and quality assurance were all highlighted as inconsistent and in need 
of improvement.  Inspectors welcomed senior manager’s recognition of the 
issues raised in the report and their stated commitment to achieving 
improvements in the support for children and families.

The Chair thanked the CSSIW Lead Inspector for her presentation.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that based on the conclusions 
of the report, 12 recommendations for required change in the Service had been 
made for which the Council had prepared a robust action plan.  He reported on 
the actions and outcomes to be achieved in the action plan and explained that a 
number of the recommendations acknowledged that the Council had identified 
the areas concerned as requiring support and had started to make progress in 
response to the key issues raised.   The CSSIW Lead Inspector explained that 
the CSSIW would be monitoring the action plan on a monthly basis.  The Chief 
Officer advised that a workshop would be held late November/early December to 
discuss the report in terms of partnership working.  

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Hilary McGuill  asked how the Committee could ensure that the 
required outcomes/recommendations  were being properly dealt with.   The Chief 
Officer referred to the Climbie visits which take place once a year and said 
consideration could be given to further developing the visits.   He also 
commented on the new approach to performance indicators across Wales and 
said that Senior Managers would be willing to discuss the matter of monitoring of 
outcomes with the Committee. The Senior Manager Safeguarding/Lead Children 
referred to the Single Assessment Works Stream and emphasised that an 
outcome approach was at the heart of the process.  She also referred to the    
National Outcome Framework pilot and advised that the Council had pre-empted 
some  of the changes noted and that all staff were due to be trained on the 
Framework in the New Year.  Rob Gifford, CSSIW Inspector, advised that 
monthly monitoring meetings would be taking place with the Senior Manager 
team to review progress against the outcomes.  He offered to return to Flintshire 
at a future date to give the CSSIW perspective.   



Councillor Hilary McGuill  commented on the issue of re-referrals and 
expressed her concerns at the significant increase to over 70%.  The CSSIW 
Lead Inspector referred to the recommendation in the Report that multiagency 
arrangements should be established to review repeat referrals and quality assure 
decision making.   The Senior Manager Safeguarding/Lead Children referred to 
the actions to be undertaken in the action plan and progress to date to address 
the matter.  

Councillor Ian Smith sought clarification on the term ‘nominal child’.  The 
Senior Manager Safeguarding/Lead Children explained that the practice was that 
the eldest child in the family was regarded as the nominal child for the purpose of 
Children in Need reporting. 

In response to a question from Councillor Dave Mackie regarding the 
reporting of information, the CSSIW Lead Inspector commented on the need for 
the wider needs of the child to be recorded in addition to the risk element in order 
to achieve an holistic record of the child’s needs. The Senior Manager 
Safeguarding/Lead Children referred to the single assessment process which had 
been developed which aimed to address the problem of inconsistency and 
ensure social workers were able to spend more time with their case families than 
completion of paperwork.  

During discussion the Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance 
reported on the recent staff conference which was held  to share the 
recommendations and key findings from the CSSIW Inspection.  He said  that it 
had been a worthwhile and positive event and commented on the engagement 
and enthusiasm of staff to achieve improvements in the services provided to help 
and protect children and families.  The Senior Manager Commissioning and 
Performance offered to share the outcome of the consultation exercise with the 
Committee when completed.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin suggested that the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee be made aware of the issues raised in the 
CSSIW report in relation to I.T. The  Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator agreed to raise this matter with the Member Engagement Manager.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee requests a progress report be submitted to the meeting of
the Committee to be held on 3 March 2016 on the action plan to include barriers,
challenges and risks. 

38. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2015  
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy
Councillor Mike Lowe said he had submitted his apologies to the meeting and 
asked that the minutes be amended to reflect this.



Matters arising 

Review of Residential Care Home Provision in Flintshire
Councillor Cindy Hinds referred to her comments on page 6 regarding closure of 
the community hospitals in Penyffordd/Dobshill.  The Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator explained that an email had been sent to Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board, however, as no response had been received 
a further email had been sent and a response was awaited. 

Forward Work Programme
In response to the request from Councillor Hilary McGuill that the Committee visit 
private sector residential care homes in Flintshire, the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) reported that he had contacted the Care Forum and they   had agreed 
to facilitate a number of visits for the Committee.  He  agreed to liaise with the 
Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator to make the arrangements.          

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

39. LEARNING DISABILITY WORK STREAMS - 1) CHANGE OPTIONS FOR 
SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICE AND 2) ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS - 
DAY SERVICES LEARNING DISABILITIES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the Leading 
Disability (LD) Service.  He advised that as part of its modernisation programme 
the (LD) Service had 3 significant ongoing workstreams.  

The Chief Officer reported on Project 1 which was  the day and work 
services e.g. LD small businesses, and Project 2 which was the Glanrafon day 
centre.  He advised that significant work had been undertaken on  feasibility 
studies which were now completed and work was moving forward on the 
business planning phase.  The business planning was supported by Social Firms 
Wales and Capita and would continue to the end of November/December to 
produce two key deliverables for review and approval.

The Chief Officer reported on Project 3 which was the Supported Living 
Change Options workstream.  He explained that following a review of all 
individuals and houses,  7 houses had been identified for re-provision from the 
independent sector.  Meetings had been held with service users and families and 
a number of consultation events had taken place.  An appeals panel had been 
arranged and individuals were currently appealing against the decisions.  
Following the outcome of this process the next stage will be to progress to the 
procurement/tendering phase.     

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin expressed his thanks to the Cabinet Member 
for Social Services and the Chief Officer (Social Services) for their vision in 
providing services in an alternative way.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the  concerns raised on the proposals 
for Project 3 which were being managed via the complaints receiving officer.  The  



Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance explained that some people 
had anxiety around the appeal process and explained that any complaints were 
being dealt with by the complaints officer.  The Service was working hard with 
individuals and independent advocates to establish their views.  Councillor 
Christine Jones gave an assurance that carers, parents and service users were 
involved throughout the consultation process and that the complaints procedure 
was a valuable part of the process.  

In response to a further question raised by Councillor Mackie concerning 
the risk associated with TUPE, the  Senior Manager Commissioning and 
Performance explained that the Service was aware of the risks and discussions 
were taking place to consider how best to manage appropriately.  The Chief 
Officer commented on a corporate arrangement concerning TUPE and the 
intention to achieve maximum efficiency for the Service.  

The Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance emphasised the 
user involvement in terms of going out to the independent sector and the  
user/family being entitled to choose which provider was commissioned.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Hilary McGuill 
concerning the condition of the Glanrafon Day Centre building, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services) stated that the current building was not ‘fit for purpose’ and the 
Council was looking for a site which was convenient for service users in 
Flintshire.  In response to the further comments from Councillor McGuill 
concerning what other organisations and charities offering similar services for 
people with disabilities had been contacted regarding best practice, the Chief 
Officer advised that the Council was in discussion with some of the organisations 
which had responded to the Public Interest Notice placed on the Sell2Wales web 
site.

The Chair sought further information on the possible location of a new 
building for the Glanrafon Day Care Centre.  The Chief Officer confirmed that no 
decision had yet been taken about a site and he had an ‘open mind’ on 
suggestions concerning sites in Flintshire to identify the most appropriate 
location.  
 

Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that a number of small businesses 
could be combined and commented on the potential for expansion and  
development of  Wepre Park in Connah’s Quay which would benefit both the 
workstream and the community. The Chief Officer explained that some expansion 
and combination of small businesses was being considered as part of the 
business plan.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members welcomed the good progress being made on all three work 
streams and endorsed the approach being taken in relation to the 
sensitivity of the work; and 

(b) Members agreed that full consultation is undertaken and recognised the 
potential impact this may have on the timescales for completion.



40. ROTA VISITS

In response to a request from Councillor Hilary McGuill the Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that she would liaise with Nicki 
Kenealy, Contract Team Manager, concerning a further list of rota visits to be 
allocated to Members of the Committee.

The Facilitator emphasised the importance of completing any outstanding 
rota visits at the earliest opportunity and said that if  Members could undertake 
any further visits then they should contact the Contract Team Manager direct.  

Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that Members undertake a rota visit in 
one of the Authority’s residential Care Homes if they had not already done so, 
prior to the visits to the private sector residential care homes in Flintshire to assist 
their understanding of the practices and procedures in both services.    

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that it had been 
agreed that the CSSIW Annual Report which was scheduled for consideration at 
the meeting of the Committee to be held on 17 December 2015 would be 
rescheduled to the meeting on 21 January 2016.  

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the referral process.  In response 
to a request from Councillor McGuill it was agreed that a briefing paper would be 
provided to the Committee explaining the referral process and that further 
consideration could be given on the need to include as an agenda item at a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

The Chief Officer (Social Services) took the opportunity to inform the 
Committee that the Senior Manager Safeguarding, Lead Children, would be 
leaving the Authority on 1 January 2016.  He thanked her for her hard work, 
support and leadership and wished her every success in the future.  The Chair 
also expressed her thanks and best wishes to the  Senior Manager Safeguarding 
on behalf of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

42. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance. 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.25 pm)

Chair


